amount of the expected consideration (payment). IFRS 15 also includes extended guidelines on multiple element
arrangements as well as new regulations concerning the treatment of service contracts and contract adjustments.
IFRS 15 replaces IAS 18 Revenue and IAS 11 Construction Contracts as well as the interpretations IFRIC 13
Customer Loyalty Programmes, IFRIC 15 Agreements for the Construction of Real Estate, IFRIC 18 Transfer
of Assets from Customers, and SIC 31 Revenue-Barter Transactions Involving Advertising Services. The new
regulations are mandatory for financial years beginning on or after 1 January 2017.

23HeidelbergCement | Half-Year Financial Report January to June 2014

Business trend January to June 2014

Outlook

Risk and opportunity report

Consolidated income statement

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income

Consolidated statement of cash flows

Consolidated balance sheet

Consolidated statement of changes in equity

Segment reporting / Notes

	Notes to the interim consolidated financial statements

Consolidated income statement – Retrospective adjustments IFRS 10 and IFRS 11

April - June 2013 January - June 2013

€m
Before

adjustment
IFRS 10 /
IFRS 11

Adjusted Before
adjustment

IFRS 10 /
IFRS 11

Adjusted

Revenue 3,799.3 -213.9 3,585.4 6,559.8 -372.8 6,187.0

Change in finished goods and work in progress -35.1 3.7 -31.4 0.2 -0.7 -0.5

Own work capitalised 2.8 2.8 4.9 0.1 5.0

Operating revenue 3,767.0 -210.1 3,556.9 6,565.0 -373.5 6,191.5

Other operating income 70.0 -3.7 66.3 143.3 -6.4 136.9

Material costs -1,521.1 100.5 -1,420.6 -2,774.7 181.5 -2,593.2

Employee and personnel costs -592.2 17.7 -574.5 -1,149.3 36.8 -1,112.5

Other operating expenses -989.5 45.3 -944.2 -1,831.3 83.2 -1,748.1

Result from joint ventures 26.6 26.6 33.7 33.7

Operating income before depreciation (OIBD) 734.2 -23.8 710.4 953.1 -44.8 908.3

Depreciation and amortisation -209.8 14.2 -195.6 -413.1 28.9 -384.2

Operating income 524.4 -9.6 514.8 540.0 -15.9 524.1

Additional ordinary income 42.4 -0.1 42.3 46.9 -0.1 46.8

Additional ordinary expenses -15.3 -41.7 -57.0 -51.6 -41.7 -93.3

Additional ordinary result 27.1 -41.8 -14.7 -4.7 -41.7 -46.4

Result from associates 11.9 -2.2 9.7 7.2 -1.4 5.8

Result from other participations 1.5 -0.1 1.4 5.7 -2.0 3.7

Result from participations 13.5 -2.3 11.2 12.9 -3.4 9.5

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) 565.0 -53.8 511.2 548.2 -61.1 487.1

Interest income 19.4 0.2 19.6 37.5 -0.1 37.4

Interest expenses -145.4 3.5 -141.9 -296.8 6.6 -290.2

Foreign exchange gains and losses -3.8 2.2 -1.6 -1.2 3.8 2.6

Other financial result -19.4 -19.4 -33.6 0.1 -33.5

Financial result -149.3 6.0 -143.3 -294.2 10.6 -283.6

Profit before tax from continuing operations 415.7 -47.8 367.9 254.0 -50.5 203.5

Income taxes -43.0 7.1 -35.9 -65.7 6.9 -58.8

Net income from continuing operations 372.7 -40.7 332.0 188.3 -43.6 144.7

Net income from discontinued operations 96.2 96.2 96.1 96.1

Profit for the period 468.9 -40.8 428.1 284.5 -43.6 240.9

Thereof non-controlling interests 59.0 1.0 60.0 109.5 -1.8 107.7

Thereof Group share of profit 409.9 -41.8 368.1 175.0 -41.8 133.2

Earnings per share in € (IAS 33)

Earnings per share attributable to the parent entity 2.19 -0.22 1.96 0.93 -0.22 0.71

Earnings per share – continuing operations 1.67 -0.22 1.45 0.42 -0.22 0.20

Earnings per share – discontinued operations 0.51 0.51 0.51 0.51

24 HeidelbergCement | Half-Year Financial Report January to June 2014

Half-Year Financial Report
January to June 2014

Consolidated statement of cash flows – Retrospective adjustments IFRS 10 and IFRS 11

April - June 2013 January - June 2013

€m
Before

adjustment
IFRS 10 /
IFRS 11

Adjusted Before
adjustment

IFRS 10 /
IFRS 11

Adjusted

Net income from continuing operations 372.7 -40.7 332.0 188.3 -43.6 144.7

Income taxes 43.0 -7.1 35.9 65.7 -6.9 58.8

Interest income/ expenses 126.1 -3.8 122.3 259.3 -6.6 252.7

Dividends received 7.6 24.7 32.3 8.1 57.1 65.2

Interest received 34.5 0.1 34.6 64.8 -0.7 64.1

Interest paid -184.3 3.6 -180.7 -338.4 6.2 -332.2

Income taxes paid -157.6 2.8 -154.8 -248.6 7.3 -241.3

Depreciation, amortisation, and impairment 210.2 -14.2 196.0 411.7 -28.9 382.8

Elimination of other non-cash items -115.7 15.3 -100.4 -130.2 3.1 -127.1

Cash flow 336.5 -19.2 317.3 280.6 -12.9 267.7

Changes in operating assets -276.1 11.7 -264.4 -306.6 24.7 -281.9

Changes in operating liabilities 240.3 -19.5 220.8 2.9 -18.0 -15.1

Changes in working capital -35.8 -7.8 -43.6 -303.7 6.7 -297.0

Decrease in provisions through cash payments -210.4 0.5 -209.9 -257.6 0.8 -256.8

Cash flow from operating activities 90.3 -26.5 63.8 -280.7 -5.4 -286.1

Intangible assets -2.2 0.2 -2.0 -5.3 1.3 -4.0

Property, plant and equipment -228.5 5.7 -222.8 -352.3 10.1 -342.2

Subsidiaries and other business units -39.4 0.0 -39.4 -60.4 0.0 -60.4

Other financial assets, associates and joint ventures -32.1 -0.4 -32.5 -301.9 -2.4 -304.3

Investments (cash outflow) -302.2 5.5 -296.7 -720.0 9.1 -710.9

Subsidiaries and other business units 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.5 -0.1 2.4

Other fixed assets 74.7 -3.4 71.3 96.7 -1.5 95.2

Divestments (cash inflow) 74.7 -3.4 71.3 99.1 -1.6 97.5

Cash from changes in consolidation scope 4.1 4.1 8.2 5.1 4.8 9.9

Cash flow from investing activities -223.5 6.4 -217.1 -615.7 12.2 -603.5

Dividend payments - HeidelbergCement AG -88.1 -88.1 -88.1 -88.1

Dividend payments - non-controlling shareholders -75.9 0.6 -75.3 -78.3 1.0 -77.3

Increase in ownership interests in subsidiaries -107.0 0.0 -107.0 -107.0 0.0 -107.0

Proceeds from bond issuance and loans 506.9 -4.2 502.7 1,225.5 -12.7 1,212.8

Repayment of bonds and loans -418.7 11.5 -407.2 -1,019.5 15.1 -1,004.4

Changes in short-term interest-bearing liabilities 286.8 11.2 298.0 926.3 -3.3 923.0

Cash flow from financing activities 103.9 19.2 123.1 858.9 0.0 858.9

Net change in cash and cash equivalents -29.3 -1.0 -30.3 -37.5 6.9 -30.6

Effect of exchange rate changes -41.9 0.7 -41.2 -14.0 -1.7 -15.7

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of period 1,494.5 -101.6 1,392.9 1,474.8 -107.1 1,367.7

Cash and cash equivalents at period end 1,423.3 -101.9 1,321.4 1,423.3 -101.9 1,321.4

25HeidelbergCement | Half-Year Financial Report January to June 2014

Business trend January to June 2014

Outlook

Risk and opportunity report

Consolidated income statement

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income

Consolidated statement of cash flows

Consolidated balance sheet

Consolidated statement of changes in equity

Segment reporting / Notes

	Notes to the interim consolidated financial statements

Consolidated balance sheet – Retrospective adjustments IFRS 10 and IFRS 11

Assets 30 June 2013 31 December 2013 Equity and liabilities 30 June 2013 31 December 2013

€m
Before

adjustment
IFRS 10 /
IFRS 11

Adjusted Before
adjustment

IFRS 10 /
IFRS 11

Adjusted
€m

Before
adjustment

IFRS 10 /
IFRS 11

Adjusted Before
adjustment

IFRS 10 /
IFRS 11

Adjusted

Non-current assets Shareholders' equity and non-controlling interests

Intangible assets Subscribed share capital 562.5 562.5 562.5 562.5

Goodwill 10,531.3 -358.5 10,172.8 10,055.1 -285.0 9,770.1 Share premium 5,539.4 5,539.4 5,539.4 5,539.4

Other intangible assets 292.6 -29.7 262.9 274.7 -28.8 245.9 Retained earnings 6,834.6 -71.8 6,762.8 7,397.3 -39.8 7,357.5

10,823.9 -388.2 10,435.7 10,329.8 -313.8 10,016.0 Other components of equity -728.8 8.4 -720.4 -1,876.9 2.9 -1,874.0

Property, plant and equipment Equity attributable to shareholders 12,207.7 -63.4 12,144.3 11,622.2 -36.9 11,585.3

Land and buildings 5,197.4 -244.0 4,953.4 4,990.9 -226.8 4,764.1 Non-controlling interests 1,072.1 -22.9 1,049.2 959.3 -21.3 938.0

Plant and machinery 4,343.3 -282.4 4,060.9 4,055.8 -267.9 3,787.9 Total equity 13,279.8 -86.4 13,193.4 12,581.6 -58.2 12,523.4

Other operating equipment 322.5 -12.8 309.7 307.4 -11.8 295.6

Prepayments and assets under construction 788.1 -16.2 771.9 868.8 -8.7 860.1 Non-current liabilities

10,651.3 -555.3 10,096.0 10,222.9 -515.2 9,707.7 Bonds payable 6,513.1 6,513.1 6,262.8 6,262.8

Financial assets Bank loans 1,519.9 -74.9 1,445.0 323.7 -90.5 233.2

Investments in joint ventures 902.2 902.2 818.3 818.3 Other non-current interest-bearing liabilities 113.1 -34.9 78.2 115.3 -33.4 81.9

Investments in associates 385.9 -106.8 279.1 391.8 -104.6 287.2 8,146.1 -109.7 8,036.4 6,701.8 -123.9 6,577.9

Financial investments 89.6 -30.4 59.2 79.7 -22.9 56.8

Loans and derivative financial instruments 105.3 17.6 122.9 109.7 17.2 126.9 Pension provisions 905.7 -4.3 901.4 870.0 -3.5 866.5

580.8 782.6 1,363.4 581.3 707.9 1,289.2 Deferred taxes 579.0 -10.7 568.3 511.3 -7.9 503.4

Fixed assets 22,056.0 -160.9 21,895.1 21,133.9 -121.1 21,012.8 Other non-current provisions 972.8 -5.8 967.0 946.1 -5.0 941.1

Deferred taxes 395.6 -13.0 382.6 408.5 -12.2 396.3 Other non-current operating liabilities 78.8 -1.0 77.8 62.3 -0.9 61.4

Other non-current receivables 495.6 -7.5 488.1 533.6 -6.1 527.5 Non-current income tax liabilities 62.5 62.5 50.0 50.0

Non-current income tax assets 26.0 26.0 15.9 15.9 2,598.8 -21.7 2,577.1 2,439.8 -17.4 2,422.4

Total non-current assets 22,973.2 -181.4 22,791.8 22,091.9 -139.4 21,952.5 Total non-current liabilities 10,744.9 -131.5 10,613.4 9,141.6 -141.3 9,000.3

Current assets Current liabilities

Inventories Bonds payable (current portion) 118.8 118.8 1,140.4 1,140.4

Raw materials and consumables 720.3 -51.4 668.9 642.6 -46.3 596.3 Bank loans (current portion) 343.2 -124.3 218.9 510.2 -91.6 418.6

Work in progress 202.2 -12.9 189.3 183.7 -11.8 171.9 Other current interest-bearing liabilities 1,036.9 -21.6 1,015.3 662.4 -15.1 647.3

Finished goods and goods for resale 686.3 -19.0 667.3 664.3 -15.4 648.9 1,498.9 -145.9 1,353.0 2,312.9 -106.7 2,206.2

Prepayments 31.0 -3.0 28.0 20.1 -2.0 18.1 Non-controlling interests with put options 44.1 -6.2 37.9 50.6 -6.1 44.5

1,639.8 -86.4 1,553.4 1,510.7 -75.6 1,435.1 1,543.0 -152.1 1,390.9 2,363.5 -112.7 2,250.8

Receivables and other assets

Current interest-bearing receivables 93.3 23.3 116.6 89.5 19.9 109.4 Pension provisions (current portion) 85.9 -0.2 85.7 95.1 -0.3 94.8

Trade receivables 1,643.4 -123.4 1,520.0 1,241.3 -104.4 1,136.9 Other current provisions 180.5 -1.2 179.3 210.6 -1.5 209.1

Other current operating receivables 388.9 -14.6 374.3 364.0 -15.3 348.7 Trade payables 1,358.6 -74.1 1,284.5 1,410.7 -75.5 1,335.2

Current income tax assets 73.9 -3.1 70.8 45.7 -0.6 45.1 Other current operating liabilities 967.4 -38.3 929.1 929.5 -33.2 896.3

2,199.5 -117.8 2,081.7 1,740.6 -100.5 1,640.1 Current income tax liabilities 98.9 -3.8 95.1 125.5 -6.1 119.4

Derivative financial instruments 23.2 23.2 27.1 27.1 2,691.3 -117.5 2,573.8 2,771.5 -116.7 2,654.8

Cash and cash equivalents 1,423.3 -101.9 1,321.4 1,464.9 -113.4 1,351.5 Total current liabilities 4,234.3 -269.6 3,964.7 5,134.9 -229.3 4,905.6

Total current assets 5,285.7 -305.9 4,979.8 4,743.3 -289.4 4,453.9 Liabilities associated with disposal groups 7.7 7.7

Disposal groups held for sale 30.6 30.6 Total liabilities 14,979.2 -401.1 14,578.1 14,284.2 -370.7 13,913.5

Balance sheet total 28,258.9 -487.4 27,771.5 26,865.8 -428.9 26,436.9 Balance sheet total 28,258.9 -487.4 27,771.5 26,865.8 -428.9 26,436.9

26 HeidelbergCement | Half-Year Financial Report January to June 2014

Half-Year Financial Report
January to June 2014

Consolidated balance sheet – Retrospective adjustments IFRS 10 and IFRS 11

Assets 30 June 2013 31 December 2013 Equity and liabilities 30 June 2013 31 December 2013

€m
Before

adjustment
IFRS 10 /
IFRS 11

Adjusted Before
adjustment

IFRS 10 /
IFRS 11

Adjusted
€m

Before
adjustment

IFRS 10 /
IFRS 11

Adjusted Before
adjustment

IFRS 10 /
IFRS 11

Adjusted

Non-current assets Shareholders' equity and non-controlling interests

Intangible assets Subscribed share capital 562.5 562.5 562.5 562.5

Goodwill 10,531.3 -358.5 10,172.8 10,055.1 -285.0 9,770.1 Share premium 5,539.4 5,539.4 5,539.4 5,539.4

Other intangible assets 292.6 -29.7 262.9 274.7 -28.8 245.9 Retained earnings 6,834.6 -71.8 6,762.8 7,397.3 -39.8 7,357.5

10,823.9 -388.2 10,435.7 10,329.8 -313.8 10,016.0 Other components of equity -728.8 8.4 -720.4 -1,876.9 2.9 -1,874.0

Property, plant and equipment Equity attributable to shareholders 12,207.7 -63.4 12,144.3 11,622.2 -36.9 11,585.3

Land and buildings 5,197.4 -244.0 4,953.4 4,990.9 -226.8 4,764.1 Non-controlling interests 1,072.1 -22.9 1,049.2 959.3 -21.3 938.0

Plant and machinery 4,343.3 -282.4 4,060.9 4,055.8 -267.9 3,787.9 Total equity 13,279.8 -86.4 13,193.4 12,581.6 -58.2 12,523.4

Other operating equipment 322.5 -12.8 309.7 307.4 -11.8 295.6

Prepayments and assets under construction 788.1 -16.2 771.9 868.8 -8.7 860.1 Non-current liabilities

10,651.3 -555.3 10,096.0 10,222.9 -515.2 9,707.7 Bonds payable 6,513.1 6,513.1 6,262.8 6,262.8

Financial assets Bank loans 1,519.9 -74.9 1,445.0 323.7 -90.5 233.2

Investments in joint ventures 902.2 902.2 818.3 818.3 Other non-current interest-bearing liabilities 113.1 -34.9 78.2 115.3 -33.4 81.9

Investments in associates 385.9 -106.8 279.1 391.8 -104.6 287.2 8,146.1 -109.7 8,036.4 6,701.8 -123.9 6,577.9

Financial investments 89.6 -30.4 59.2 79.7 -22.9 56.8

Loans and derivative financial instruments 105.3 17.6 122.9 109.7 17.2 126.9 Pension provisions 905.7 -4.3 901.4 870.0 -3.5 866.5

580.8 782.6 1,363.4 581.3 707.9 1,289.2 Deferred taxes 579.0 -10.7 568.3 511.3 -7.9 503.4

Fixed assets 22,056.0 -160.9 21,895.1 21,133.9 -121.1 21,012.8 Other non-current provisions 972.8 -5.8 967.0 946.1 -5.0 941.1

Deferred taxes 395.6 -13.0 382.6 408.5 -12.2 396.3 Other non-current operating liabilities 78.8 -1.0 77.8 62.3 -0.9 61.4

Other non-current receivables 495.6 -7.5 488.1 533.6 -6.1 527.5 Non-current income tax liabilities 62.5 62.5 50.0 50.0

Non-current income tax assets 26.0 26.0 15.9 15.9 2,598.8 -21.7 2,577.1 2,439.8 -17.4 2,422.4

Total non-current assets 22,973.2 -181.4 22,791.8 22,091.9 -139.4 21,952.5 Total non-current liabilities 10,744.9 -131.5 10,613.4 9,141.6 -141.3 9,000.3

Current assets Current liabilities

Inventories Bonds payable (current portion) 118.8 118.8 1,140.4 1,140.4

Raw materials and consumables 720.3 -51.4 668.9 642.6 -46.3 596.3 Bank loans (current portion) 343.2 -124.3 218.9 510.2 -91.6 418.6

Work in progress 202.2 -12.9 189.3 183.7 -11.8 171.9 Other current interest-bearing liabilities 1,036.9 -21.6 1,015.3 662.4 -15.1 647.3

Finished goods and goods for resale 686.3 -19.0 667.3 664.3 -15.4 648.9 1,498.9 -145.9 1,353.0 2,312.9 -106.7 2,206.2

Prepayments 31.0 -3.0 28.0 20.1 -2.0 18.1 Non-controlling interests with put options 44.1 -6.2 37.9 50.6 -6.1 44.5

1,639.8 -86.4 1,553.4 1,510.7 -75.6 1,435.1 1,543.0 -152.1 1,390.9 2,363.5 -112.7 2,250.8

Receivables and other assets

Current interest-bearing receivables 93.3 23.3 116.6 89.5 19.9 109.4 Pension provisions (current portion) 85.9 -0.2 85.7 95.1 -0.3 94.8

Trade receivables 1,643.4 -123.4 1,520.0 1,241.3 -104.4 1,136.9 Other current provisions 180.5 -1.2 179.3 210.6 -1.5 209.1

Other current operating receivables 388.9 -14.6 374.3 364.0 -15.3 348.7 Trade payables 1,358.6 -74.1 1,284.5 1,410.7 -75.5 1,335.2

Current income tax assets 73.9 -3.1 70.8 45.7 -0.6 45.1 Other current operating liabilities 967.4 -38.3 929.1 929.5 -33.2 896.3

2,199.5 -117.8 2,081.7 1,740.6 -100.5 1,640.1 Current income tax liabilities 98.9 -3.8 95.1 125.5 -6.1 119.4

Derivative financial instruments 23.2 23.2 27.1 27.1 2,691.3 -117.5 2,573.8 2,771.5 -116.7 2,654.8

Cash and cash equivalents 1,423.3 -101.9 1,321.4 1,464.9 -113.4 1,351.5 Total current liabilities 4,234.3 -269.6 3,964.7 5,134.9 -229.3 4,905.6

Total current assets 5,285.7 -305.9 4,979.8 4,743.3 -289.4 4,453.9 Liabilities associated with disposal groups 7.7 7.7

Disposal groups held for sale 30.6 30.6 Total liabilities 14,979.2 -401.1 14,578.1 14,284.2 -370.7 13,913.5

Balance sheet total 28,258.9 -487.4 27,771.5 26,865.8 -428.9 26,436.9 Balance sheet total 28,258.9 -487.4 27,771.5 26,865.8 -428.9 26,436.9

27HeidelbergCement | Half-Year Financial Report January to June 2014

Business trend January to June 2014

Outlook

Risk and opportunity report

Consolidated income statement

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income

Consolidated statement of cash flows

Consolidated balance sheet

Consolidated statement of changes in equity

Segment reporting / Notes

	Notes to the interim consolidated financial statements

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income – Retrospective adjustments IFRS 10 and IFRS 11

April - June 2013 January - June 2013

€m
Before

adjustment
IFRS 10 /
 IFRS 11

Adjusted Before
adjustment

IFRS 10 /
 IFRS 11

Adjusted

Profit for the period 468.9 -40.8 428.1 284.5 -43.6 240.9

Other comprehensive income:

Items not being reclassified to profit or loss in
subsequent periods

  Remeasurement of the defined benefit liability (asset) 85.4 85.4 172.6 172.6

  Income taxes -14.0 -14.0 -34.4 -34.4

71.4 71.4 138.3 138.3

Items that may be reclassified subsequently
to profit or loss

  Cash Flow Hedges - change in fair value 1.6 1.6 2.1 2.1

  �Reclassification adjustments for gains / losses
included in profit or loss 1.0 1.0 3.0 3.0

  Income taxes -0.4 -0.4 -0.9 -0.9

2.2 2.2 4.3 4.3

  Available for sale assets - change in fair value 4.1 -4.1 8.1 -8.1

  Income taxes -0.2 0.2 -0.4 0.4

3.9 -3.9 7.7 -7.7

  Currency translation -851.1 16.0 -835.0 -603.5 6.0 -597.5

  Income taxes 10.3 10.3 14.3 14.3

-840.8 16.0 -824.8 -589.2 6.0 -583.2

  �Net gains / losses arising during the period from
equity method investments -2.6 -2.6 9.5 9.5

-834.7 9.5 -825.2 -577.2 7.7 -569.5

Other comprehensive income -763.3 9.5 -753.8 -438.9 7.7 -431.2

Total comprehensive income -294.4 -31.2 -325.7 -154.5 -35.9 -190.3

  Relating to non-controlling interests 24.2 1.4 25.6 99.7 -2.3 97.3

  Relating to HeidelbergCement AG shareholders -318.6 -32.6 -351.2 -254.1 -33.5 -287.7

Seasonal nature of the business
The production and sales of building materials are seasonal due to the regional weather patterns. Particularly
in our important markets in Europe and North America, business figures of the first and fourth quarters are
adversely affected by the winter months, whereas the warmer months contribute to higher sales and profit
numbers in the second and third quarters.

Exchange rates
The following table contains the key exchange rates used in the translation of the separate financial statements
denominated in foreign currencies into euro.

Exchange rates Exchange rates at reporting date Average exchange rates